

No. 20-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES, PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS,
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

TOVAH R. CALDERON

ELIZABETH PARR HECKER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Proceedings below.....	7
C. Subsequent developments.....	8
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Congress validly authorized private damages suits against state employers under USERRA.....	11
A. USERRA is an exercise of Congress’s powers to raise and support Armies and provide and maintain a Navy.....	11
B. Principles of state sovereign immunity do not bar suits against state employers under USERRA.....	16
C. The decision below and respondent’s supporting arguments are incorrect.....	27
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	17, 20
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946).....	25, 26
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Virginia Dep’t of State Police</i> , 793 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 500 (2017)	7, 16
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	17, 20
<i>Jennings v. Illinois Office of Educ.</i> , 589 F.2d 935 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 967 (1979)	4, 23, 26
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	3, 14, 28
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	17
<i>Larkins v. Department of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 806 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 2001)	6
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 26
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	26
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976), overruled by <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	25, 26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	33
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	32, 33
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3, 11, 15, 26, 28
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5, 17, 20
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1871).....	23
<i>Tarble's Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872) ...	23, 24, 27, 31
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	32
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	3
<i>United States v. Onslow Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 728 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	28, 30
§ 8	21, 1a
Cl. 1.....	2, 19
Cl. 11.....	2
Cl. 12.....	22
Cls. 12-13.....	2, 9, 28
Cls. 12-16.....	19
Cls. 14-16.....	2
Cl. 16.....	19, 22
Cl. 18.....	11, 28, 29
§ 10	21, 3a
Cl. 3.....	2, 19
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1.....	22, 4a
Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	32
Amend. III	23
Amend. X.....	25
Amend. XI	16, 22
Amend. XIV	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 28, §§ 4, 12, 1 Stat. 222, 224	14
Act of Mar. 16, 1802, ch. 9, § 27, 2 Stat. 137	
Act of Apr. 16, 1816, ch. 55, § 4, 3 Stat. 287.....	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 203	6

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, ch. 720, § 8(b)(A)-(C) and (e), 54 Stat. 890	3
Service Extension Act of 1941, ch. 362, § 7, 55 Stat. 627	3
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemploy- ment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149 (38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 4
38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(1).....	5, 9, 11, 14, 27
38 U.S.C. 4313(a)(3).....	8, 5a
38 U.S.C. 4314.....	6
38 U.S.C. 4321-4322 (1994)	5
38 U.S.C. 4321-4334.....	1
38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(1) (1994)	5
38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(1).....	6, 8a
38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(2) (1994)	5
38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(2).....	6, 8a
38 U.S.C. 4323(b) (1994).....	5
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(1) (1994).....	6
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(1)	6, 9a
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(2)	6, 32, 9a
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(3)	6, 9a
38 U.S.C. 4324.....	6
Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-368, § 211, 112 Stat. 3315.....	5
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-508, § 404, 88 Stat. 1595-1596	4
 Miscellaneous:	
2021 <i>National Guard Bureau Posture Statement</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xtdAw (last visited Feb. 7, 2022).....	15

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981):	
Brutus No. X (Jan. 24, 1788).....	13
Federal Farmer No. III (Oct. 10, 1787).....	13
86 Cong. Rec. 10,573 (1940)	15
3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1891)	20
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
<i>No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	22
<i>No. 23</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	2, 13, 22
<i>No. 25</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	23
<i>No. 32</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	21
<i>No. 41</i> (James Madison)	13, 22
<i>No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 65, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1993) ...	4, 5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 448, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	3, 4
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966)	2
Vol. 1	18
Vol. 2	12, 19
Vol. 3	13, 20
S. Rep. No. 449, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008).....	15
S. Rep. No. 907, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	4
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> <i>of the United States</i> (1833).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Writings of George Washington</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed.):	
Vol. 8 (1890).....	12
Vol. 10 (1891).....	12
